

In the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

ZENA COLLINS STEPHENS,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

EX PARTE ZENA COLLINS STEPHENS,
Petitioner.

On Petition for Discretionary Review
from the First Court of Appeals, Houston

**BRIEF OF THE REPUBLICAN PARTY OF TEXAS
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

MATTHEW RINALDI
Chairman
Republican Party of Texas
Texas Bar Number 24033122
807 Brazos Street, Suite 701
Austin, Texas 78701
512.477.9821, telephone
512.480.0709, facsimile
mrinaldi@texasgop.org
Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	v
Procedural History.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The 52nd Texas Legislature gave the Attorney General the authority to prosecute election law violations to maintain law and order.....	4
II. The Court’s reasoning is based on a false premise – that the prosecution of election law violations offers a bright line distinction between executive and judicial duties.....	6
III. Texas Statutes clearly do not compartmentalize Article IV and Article V.....	7
IV. The Texas District and County Attorneys Association affirms that the Attorney General can prosecute certain crimes and assist local prosecutors.	8
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>City of Round Rock v. Smith</i> , 687 S.W.2d 300 (Tex. 1985).....	7
<i>Dudley Constr., Ltd. v. Act Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 545 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. 2018).....	6
<i>Godoy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 575 S.W.3d 531 (Tex. 2019).....	6
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. ref'd).....	3
<i>Thota v. Young</i> , 366 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. 2012)	6
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 22.....	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 15.028.....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 18.065(e)(3)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 18.065(f)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.005(c).....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.006.....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 34.005.....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 58.052(b)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.009(g).....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 84.037(b)-(c)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0431(b)-(c)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.031(b)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.0331(d)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.035(a)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.037(c).....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.067(a)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.067(e).....	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.069(a)	11

Tex. Elec. Code § 122.069(e)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.0911	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.092(a)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 122.094(c)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 123.064	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 123.065	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.033(a)	1
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.001	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.001(a)	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.001(c)	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.001(d)	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.002(1)	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.002(2)	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.003	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.021	2, 3, 12
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.022	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.023	12
Tex. Gov't Code § 41.102(b)	9
Tex. Gov't Code § 74.141	7
Tex. Pen. Code § 1.09	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 1.10(e)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 1.10(f)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 1.10(h)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 12.47(b)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 12.51(e)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 31.03(j)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 32.32(d)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 32.32(e)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 32.45(e)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 32.46(e)	9
Tex. Pen. Code § 32.53(e)	10
Tex. Pen. Code § 33.04	10
Tex. Pen. Code § 33.05(f)	10
Tex. Pen. Code § 33A.06	10
Tex. Pen. Code § 34.03	10
Tex. Pen. Code § 35.04	10
Tex. Pen. Code § 35A.02(a)(11)	10
Tex. Pen. Code § 35A.02(f)	10

Tex. Pen. Code § 37.10..... 1
 Tex. Pen. Code § 37.10(i) 10
 Tex. Pen. Code § 39.015..... 10
 Tex. Pen. Code § 39.04(d) 10
 Tex. Pen. Code § 48.03(f) 10

Other Authorities:

Act of May 30, 1951, 52nd Leg., R.S., ch. 492 sec. 130(2),
 1951 Tex. Gen. Laws 1097, 1152 4

Tex. H.J. 2023-2024, 52nd Leg., R.S. (1951)..... 5

Tex. S.B. 1, 87th Leg., 2d C.S. (2021)..... 6

Daniel Friend, *Gov. Abbott Signs Texas GOP-Backed Election Reform
 Bill Into Law*, The Texan, (Sept. 7, 2021), <https://thetexan.news/gov-abbott-signs-texas-gop-backed-election-reform-bill-into-law/> 6

In re Inquiry Concerning Honorable Sarah Eckhardt,
 No. SCR-21-0001 (Tex. Spec. Ct. Rev. Jan. 11, 2022) 6

Texas District and County Attorneys Association,
Texas Prosecution 101 8
